

**IN THE STATE OF FLORIDINA
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION THREE**

Cr. No. 08-1028

THE PEOPLE,

Respondent/Cross-Appellant,

v.

JEFFREY WILLIAMS,

Appellant/Cross-Respondent.

On Appeal to the Floridina State Court of Appeals, Division Three, from
the Floridina State Court for the District of Stinsonia
Presiding Judge: Hon. Matthew H. Pan

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT/CROSS-RESPONDENT JEFFREY WILLIAMS

Moot Court Team No. 7

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT/CROSS-
RESPONDENT
JEFFREY WILLIAMS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities
.....ii

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions
Involved.....v

Statement of the Issues
.....1

Statement of the
Facts..... 2

Summary of the
Argument.....5

Argument.....

...5

I. THE TERM “ANIMALS” IN THE TWENTY-EIGHT HOUR LAW INCLUDES
CHICKENS.....
..6

A. Public policy requires the inclusion of chickens and poultry in the definition of
“animals” under the Twenty-Eight Hour Law.
.....6

B. The plain meaning of “animals” under the Twenty-Eight Hour Law includes
chickens.
.....8

C. Legislation designed to exclude chickens from the regulated group of
“animals” generally contains clarifying
language.....9

II. THE SUPREMACY CLAUSE OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION BARS
WILLIAMS’ CONVICTION UNDER THE FLORIDINA ANTI-CRUELTY
STATUTE BECAUSE THE STATE ANTI-CRUELTY LAW IS PREEMPTED BY

THE FEDERAL TWENTY-EIGHT HOUR
LAW.....11

 A. Field preemption prohibits the application of Florida state
law.....13

 B. If the court does not find field preemption applies, then conflict preemption
prohibits the application of Florida state
law.....18

Conclusion.....
..20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Madigan
781 F.Supp. 797 (D.D.C.
1992).....12

Botosan v. Paul McNally Realty
216 F.3d 827 (Cal.
2000).....10

Chesapeake & O. Ry. Co. v. American Exch. Bank
44 L.R.A. 449 (Va. Sup. Ct. of Appeals
1896).....8, 13

Chicago & N.W. Transp. Co. v. Kalo Brick & Tile Co.
450 U.S. 311
(1981).....14

Cooley v. Board of Wardens

12 How. 299 (1852).....	15
<u>Florida Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</u> 373 U.S. 132 (1963).....	14
<u>Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n</u> 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	14
<u>Heinz v. Davidowitz</u> 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	14, 15, 18
<u>Huron Portland Cement Co. v. City of Detroit, Mich.</u> 362 U.S. 440 (1960).....	16
<u>Levine v. Conner</u> 540 F.Supp.2d 1113 (N.D.Cal. 2008).....	9
<u>Malone v. White Motor Corp.</u> 435 U.S. 497 (1978).....	14
<u>Maryland v. Louisiana</u> 451 U.S. 725 (1981).....	14
<u>Morgan v. Com. of Va.</u> 328 U.S. 373 (1946).....	18
<u>Nicchia v. New York</u> 254 U.S. 228 (1920).....	15
<u>National Labor Relations Board v. Fainblatt</u> 306 U.S. 601 (1939).....	15
<u>Pennsylvania R. Co. v. Public Service Comm’n</u> 250 U.S. 566 (1919).....	14

<u>The People v. The Southern Pacific Company,</u> 208 Cal.App.2d 745 (Ca. 5th Dist. 1962).....	13
<u>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</u> 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	16
<u>Raymond Motor Transp. Inc., v. Rice</u> 434 U.S. 429 (1978).....	15
<u>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</u> 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	14
<u>Salve Regina College v. Russell</u> 499 U.S. 225 (1991).....	7
<u>Turner v. Peralas</u> 869 F.2d 140 (2d Cir. 1989).....	13
<u>Wickard v. Filburn</u> 317 U.S. 111 (1942).....	17

Statutes

U.S. Const., art. VI, cl. 2.....	14
U.S. Const. art. 1, § 8, cl. 3.....	15
7 U.S.C. § 1901 (2006)	10, 11
7 U.S.C. § 2131 (2006)	11, 12
7 U.S.C. § 2132 (2006)	11

49 U.S.C. § 80502
(1944).....7, 8

8 Florida Revised Statutes § 621
.....13

Miscellaneous

Black's Law Dictionary, Third Pocket Edition 543
(Bryan A. Gardner ed., 8th ed., West
2004)..... 15

Merriam Webster's Collegiate Dictionary
(10th ed., Merriam-Webster, Inc. 1993)
.....9, 10
